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UNDERGRADUATE



It’s our well-balanced ecosystem and community where alumni, industry 
partners, educators, resources, and facilities all come together to support your 
aspirations!

We nurture your intellect, creativity, and practical wisdom to ensure you 
graduate with a purpose, ready to make a difference.
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WELCOME TO

Run by and in collaboration with a collective-wisdom community who are experienced, 
entrepreneurial, intellectual and forward-looking, Taylor’sphere paves your way to 
Rise With The Best™!

Practitioners, 
Industry Experts 
& Leaders

Best-in-class 
Lecturers

Alumni Mentors

Entrepreneurs

Vibrant Global 
Student 
Community

Community 
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WHAT 
OUR SCHOLARS SAY

ACHIEVEMENTS
EDUCATION EXCELLENCE RECOGNISED THROUGH OUR ACCOLADES

TOP 30

Being a Taylor’s scholar is 
immensely fulfilling, opening 
doors for me academically 
and in extracurriculars. I 
made many friends through 
our Scholars’ Club where I 
learned soft skills and life 
lessons to take with me, 
wherever I go.

KEERAT KAUR WATHAN

My scholar's experience has 
granted me countless 
networking, financial, and 
social advantages in my journey 
as a Taylorian! It opened up 
unimaginable horizons in 
upskilling as well as meeting 
other high achievers in a 
well-knit community.

EMIR RUSYAIDI

My journey at Taylor’s helped 
me grow with the confidence 
that I can rely on experienced 
individuals even when 
mistakes are made. The 
scholarship gave me 
exposure to diverse cultures 
and thinking, something I will 
always be thankful for!

ELISHA PAULRAJ 

I led a fulfilling life at Taylor’s with 
the scholarship, completing my 
internship at a prestigious 
company (Maybank), a stepping 
stone towards my career 
aspiration. Thankful too for the 
valuable experience through 
activities such as the Maybank 
Student Ambassador Programme!

GERMAINE HEW

2011 - 2024

ASIA 2026

������������������������������
��������
������
����	������
QS Graduate Employability Rankings 2022

2024

Private University in Malaysia
& Southeast Asia*

*Based on the 2026 QS World University Rankings
*Non-GLU
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ADVANTAGES OF
BEING A SCHOLAR

HIGHLY COMPETITIVE SELECTION

AMBASSADOR FOR THE INSTITUTION

ADDED VALUE FOR RESUME

SCHOLAR’S CLUB

FINANCIAL FREEDOM

LIFE & LEADERSHIP SKILLS BUILDING

RECOGNITION AS A TOP-QUALITY GRADUATE

Join a distinguished community of high achievers like yourself. Collaborate with individuals who 
share your passions and aspirations, opening doors to lifelong friendships, and invaluable 
networking opportunities that extend well beyond your scholarship years.

Our scholarships are awarded only to the most outstanding candidates. Being selected signifies 
your exceptional achievements that sets you apart from others. This recognition not only boosts 
your confidence but also serves as evidence of your exceptional abilities to future employers.

Represents Taylor's values and achievements and acts as an exemplary student towards peers 
who upholds the values of Taylor'sphere.

Elevate your resume with the prestigious scholarship accolade. Make employers recognise your 
dedication to excellence, opening doors to coveted job positions, internships, and advanced 
educational pathways.

Our scholarship recipients gain the attention of industry leaders who acknowledge their 
potential. This recognition brings forth mentorship opportunities, access to influential networks, 
and potential collaborations. 

Benefit from a waiver throughout the standard programme duration, allowing you to focus on 
your studies, embrace additional learning experiences, and even explore internships, fostering a 
holistic educational journey.

Engage in activities that foster life and leadership skills, vital for personal and professional 
success. Our scholars develop communication, teamwork, and problem-solving skills through 
hands-on experiences, ensuring you graduate not only academically competent but also 
well-equipped for real-world challenges.



INTRODUCTION TO
FINANCIAL AID

SCHOLARSHIP
Scholarships are exclusively available to both Taylor’s College and Taylor’s 
University students for their chosen programme. Students may apply for the 
scholarship(s) at the point of enrolment should they meet the minimum 
eligibility and academic criteria. Shortlisted candidates will undergo 
assessments and interviews.

EXCELLENCE AWARD
The Excellence Award is a prestigious recognition of academic 
achievements. Students may attain the eligible quantum on a fast-track basis 
upon application based on their academic results.

BURSARY
The bursary is a form of discount that will be provided to students depending 
on their eligibility which will be advised by the appointed Counsellors at the 
point of enrolment.

Taylor's offers various forms of financial assistance, including scholarships, 
awards, and bursaries, which support our students throughout their studies.
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FINANCIAL AID
IMPORTANT INFORMATION

DISCOVER

Visit our website
to discover our
wide range of 

scholarships and 
specific details for 
each scholarship, 

including eligibility 
criteria and 
deadlines.

APPLICATION

Send your 
application form 
with the required 
documents by the 

deadline at the link 
provided by the 

Counsellor.

Any submission 
after the deadline 

will not be 
processed.

PROCESSING

Applications will be 
processed within 

approximately 2 – 3 
weeks after the 

deadline. Look out 
for notifications 

from the 
Scholarships 

Management Team 
in your email inbox 

(and Junk/Spam 
folders).

SHORTLISTING

Shortlisted 
candidates will be 
guided on the next 
step(s) via email.

ASSESSMENT

Following the 
directions in the 

email, complete an 
assessment* by a 

given deadline 
and/or participate

in one or more 
interview sessions.

SELECTION

Successful 
applicants will 

receive an exclusive 
offer letter via 

email. Unsuccessful 
applicants will also 

be notified via 
email. 

Kindly refer to the 
Application 

Outcome dates on
 our website to 

ensure you do not 
miss any email 
notifications.

REVIEW

The Scholarships 
Management Team 

will review your 
application and 
conduct a final 

vetting process.

TAYLOR’S SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION PROCESS
• Merit Scholarship • Talent Scholarship • Sports Scholarship • Community Scholarship 
• PPE Exclusive Scholarship • Postgraduate High Achiever Scholarship
• ACCA Scholarship • Young Accountant Scholarship

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

*Applicable to selected scholarship(s) only 

Notes:

DEADLINES AND OUTCOME

Application Deadline

Varies according to the programme intake. Please refer
to our website for the updated information.

Application Outcome

Varies according to the programme intake. Please refer
to our website for the updated information.

SCHOLARSHIPS

Application Deadline

Before intake closing date
(depending on programmes)

Application Outcome

Immediate award will be given
at the point of application

EXCELLENCE AWARD & BURSARIES

1. Should you meet the scholarship eligibility criteria, kindly reach out to the appointed Counsellors to obtain an application form.
2.  Scholarships are only available for Malaysian and Taylor’s Education Group (TEG) progression International students. 
3.  For International Students, kindly check with the appointed Counsellors on the available scholarships.
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TAYLOR'S COLLEGE
EXCELLENCE AWARD

AUSTRALIAN MATRICULATION (AUSMAT)
SPM IGCSE OSSC UEC QUANTUM

8A+ / 9 (A+,A, A-)
and above

8A* / 9 (A*,A)
and above 95% and above  12 pts

& below Up to RM 15,000

8 (A+,A, A-) 8 (A*,A) 90% - 94.99% Up to RM 8,000

7 (A+,A, A-) 7 (A*,A) 88% - 89.99% 13 – 15 pts Up to RM 6,000

6 (A+,A, A-) 6 (A*,A) 86% - 87.99% Up to RM 5,000

5 (A+,A, A-) 5 (A*,A) 84% - 85.99% Up to RM 4,000

FOUNDATION [Arts, Business, Computing, Design, Engineering,
Natural and Built Environments, Science]

SPM IGCSE UEC QUANTUM

8A+ / 9 (A+,A, A-) and above 8A* / 9 (A*,A) and above  12 pts & below Up to RM 12,000

8 (A+,A, A-) 8 (A*,A)

7 (A*,A) 

Up to RM 7,000

13 - 15 pts Up to RM 6,0007 (A+,A, A-)

6 (A+,A, A-)

5 (A+,A, A-)

6 (A*,A) 

5 (A*,A) 

Up to RM 4,000

Up to RM 2,000

PROGRAMME
Cambridge A Level/Australian Matriculation/Foundation/Diploma/ACCA Foundation in Accountancy/ACCA

ELIGIBILITY
General Criteria
• Applicable to Malaysian and International students holding results from recognised institutions in Malaysia OR;
• Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas institutions for selected qualifications
 (e.g.: IGCSE/A Level/IB)
• Forecast/trial/actual results
• Applicable for full-time programmes only 
 

QUANTUM

ACCA
STPM ACCA FIA UEC

DIPLOMA / FOUNDATION /
MATRICULATION A LEVEL IB QUANTUMATAR / OSSD /

MUFY

≥ CGPA 3.55 ≥ 90 ≤ 9 pts ≥ CGPA 3.60 AAA/AAB ≥ 85 (%) ≥ 33 Up to 35%

≥ CGPA 3.22 ≥ 80 10 - 12 pts ≥ CGPA 3.40 ABB/AAC ≥ 80 (%) ≥ 29 Up to 25%

≥ CGPA 3.00 ≥ 70 13 - 20 pts ≥ CGPA 3.20 BBB/ABC ≥ 70 (%) ≥ 25 Up to 15%

ACCA FOUNDATION IN ACCOUNTANCY (ACCA FIA)
SPM IGCSE QUANTUM

Up to RM 7,000

Up to RM 6,000

Up to RM 5,000

Up to RM 4,000

Up to RM 3,000

9 (A+, A, A-) and above

8 (A+, A, A-)

7 (A+, A, A-)

6 (A+, A, A-)

5 (A+, A, A-)

9 (A*, A) and above

8 (A*, A)

7 (A*, A)

6 (A*, A)

5 (A*, A)

DIPLOMA [Accounting, Business, Communication, Digital Design,
Information Technology, Interior Design]

SPM IGCSE QUANTUM

Up to RM 10,000

Up to RM 8,000

Up to RM 7,000

Up to RM 6,000

Up to RM 5,000

Up to RM 4,000

Up to RM 3,000

8A+ / 9 (A+, A, A-) and above

8 (A+, A, A-)

7 (A+, A, A-)

6 (A+, A, A-)

5 (A+, A, A-)

4 (A+, A, A-)

3 (A+, A, A-)

8A* / 9 (A*, A) and above

8 (A*, A)

7 (A*, A)

6 (A*, A)

5 (A*, A)

4 (A*, A)

3 (A*, A)

CAMBRIDGE A LEVEL (CAL)

8A+ / 9 (A+,A, A-)
and above

8 (A+,A, A-)

7 (A+,A, A-)

6 (A+,A, A-)

5 (A+,A, A-)

8A* / 9 (A*,A)
and above

8 (A*, A)

7 (A*, A)

95% and above

90% - 94.99%

86% - 89.99%

84% - 85.99%6 (A*, A)

12 pts
& below

13 - 15 pts

5 (A*, A)

Up to RM 12,000

Up to RM 7,000

Up to RM 5,000

Up to RM 4,000

Up to RM 3,000

Up to RM 15,000

Up to RM 8,000

Up to RM 6,000

Up to RM 5,000

Up to RM 4,000

SPM IGCSE OSSC UEC QUANTUM
4 SUBJECTS 3 SUBJECTS

Notes: 
1. For the full programme listing, kindly refer to Appendix on Page 27.
2.  UEC points are calculated based on the best five (5) subjects. This applies to all levels of study where UEC qualification is considered for the award.
3.  OSSC/OSSD percentages are calculated based on the best six (6) subjects: Year 11 subjects for OSSC and Year 12 subjects for OSSD, including compulsory subjects.
 This applies to all levels of study where OSSC/OSSD qualification is considered for the award.
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TAYLOR'S UNIVERSITY
EXCELLENCE AWARD

PROGRAMME
American Degree Transfer Program/Diploma/Advanced Diploma

ELIGIBILITY
General Criteria
•  Applicable to Malaysian and International students holding results from recognised institutions in Malaysia OR;
• Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas institutions for selected qualifications
 (e.g.: IGCSE/A Level/IB/OSSD)
•  Forecast/trial/actual results
 

Notes: 
1. For the full programme listing, kindly refer to Appendix on Page 27.
2.  UEC points are calculated based on the best five (5) subjects. This applies to all levels of study where UEC qualification is considered for the award.
3.  OSSD percentages are calculated based on the best six (6) subjects in Year 12, including compulsory subjects. This applies to all levels of study where OSSD qualification is considered for the award.

QUANTUM
DIPLOMA [Culinary Arts & Hotel Management]  

SPM IGCSE QUANTUM

8A+ / 9 (A+, A, A-) and above 8A* / 9 (A*, A) and above Up to RM 10,000

8 (A+, A, A-) 8 (A*, A) Up to RM 8,000

7 (A+, A, A-) 7 (A*, A) Up to RM 7,000

6 (A+, A, A-) 6 (A*, A) Up to RM 6,000

5 (A+, A, A-) 5 (A*, A) Up to RM 5,000

4 (A+, A, A-) 4 (A*, A) Up to RM 4,000

3 (A+, A, A-) 3 (A*, A) Up to RM 3,000

AMERICAN DEGREE TRANSFER PROGRAM (ADTP) [Business, Computer Science, Engineering, Liberal Arts] 

SPM IGCSE QUANTUM

8A+ / 9 (A+, A, A-) and above 8A* / 9 (A*, A) and above Up to RM 15,000

8 (A+, A, A-) 8 (A*, A) Up to RM 8,000

7 (A+, A, A-) 7 (A*, A) Up to RM 6,000

6 (A+, A, A-) 6 (A*, A) Up to RM 5,000

5 (A+, A, A-) 5 (A*, A) Up to RM 4,000

OSSD

95% and above

90% - 94.99%

86% - 89.99%

84% - 85.99%

UEC

12 pts & below

13 - 15 pts

ADVANCED DIPLOMA [Patisserie and Gastronomic Cuisine] 

DIPLOMA QUANTUM

≥ CGPA 3.70 Up to RM 12,000

≥ CGPA 3.30 Up to RM 6,000



TAYLOR'S UNIVERSITY
EXCELLENCE AWARD

PROGRAMME
Bachelor’s Degree except for programmes from Faculty of Health & Medical Sciences (FHMS)

ELIGIBILITY & QUANTUM
General Criteria
•  Applicable to Malaysian and International students holding results from recognised institutions in Malaysia OR;
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas institutions for selected qualifications
 (e.g.: IGCSE/A Level/IB/OSSD)
•  Forecast/trial/actual results
 
Applicable Programmes: 
•  Culinary Management
•  Culinology 
•  Interactive Spatial Design
•  International Events Management
•  International Tourism Management 

•  Patisserie Arts 
•  Performing Arts
•  Philosophy, Politics and Economics
•  Quantity Surveying
•  Sustainable Digital Construction Management

STPM UEC DIPLOMA/FOUNDATION/MATRICULATION A LEVEL ATAR/OSSD/MUFY IB QUANTUM

≥ CGPA 3.55 5 pts ≥ CGPA 3.80 AAA ≥ 90 (%) ≥ 33 Up to RM 13,000 Per Year

≥ CGPA 3.22 6 - 12 pts ≥ CGPA 3.60 AAB / ABB / AAC ≥ 80 (%) ≥ 29 Up to RM 8,000 Per Year

≥ CGPA 3.00 13 - 18 pts ≥ CGPA 3.40 BBB / ABC ≥ 70 (%) ≥ 25 Up to RM 5,000 Per Year

Applicable programmes: 
•  Accounting (Finance)
•  Architecture
•  Business 
•  Business in International Business and Marketing
•  Computer Science 
•  Design in Creative Media
•  Finance and Economics 

•  Interior Architecture
•  Laws 
•  Mass Communication 
•  Mass Communication (Digital Media Production)
•  Mechanical Engineering 
•  Psychology

Applicable programmes: 
•  Accounting with Fintech
•  Actuarial Studies
•  Banking and Finance
•  Chemical Engineering
•  Education 
•  Electrical and Electronic Engineering 
•  Entrepreneurship in Team Entrepreneurship
•  Fashion Design Technology 

•  Information Technology 
•  International Hospitality Management 
•  Mass Communication in Advertising and Brand Management
•  Mass Communication in Public Relations and Event Management
•  Mass Communication in Public Relations and Marketing
•  Mechatronics Engineering 
•  Social Science in International Relations
•  Software Engineering 

STPM UEC DIPLOMA/FOUNDATION/MATRICULATION A LEVEL ATAR/OSSD/MUFY IB QUANTUM

≥ CGPA 3.55 5 pts ≥ CGPA 3.80 AAA ≥ 90 (%) ≥ 33 Up to RM 13,000 Per Year

≥ CGPA 3.22 6 - 12 pts ≥ CGPA 3.60 AAB / ABB / AAC ≥ 80 (%) ≥ 29 Up to RM 7,000 Per Year

≥ CGPA 3.00 13 - 18 pts ≥ CGPA 3.40 BBB / ABC ≥ 25 Up to RM 4,000 Per Year≥ 70 (%)

STPM UEC DIPLOMA/FOUNDATION/MATRICULATION A LEVEL ATAR/OSSD/MUFY IB QUANTUM

≥ CGPA 3.55 5 pts ≥ CGPA 3.80 AAA ≥ 90 (%) ≥ 33 Up to RM 12,000 Per Year

≥ CGPA 3.22 6 - 12 pts ≥ CGPA 3.60 AAB / ABB / AAC ≥ 80 (%)

≥ 70 (%)

≥ 29 Up to RM 6,000 Per Year

≥ CGPA 3.00 13 - 18 pts ≥ CGPA 3.40 BBB / ABC ≥ 25 Up to RM 4,000 Per Year

Notes: 
1. For the full programme listing, kindly refer to Appendix on Page 27.
2.  UEC points are calculated based on the best five (5) subjects. This applies to all levels of study where UEC qualification is considered for the award.
3.  OSSD percentages are calculated based on the best six (6) subjects in Year 12, including compulsory subjects. This applies to all levels of study where OSSD qualification is considered for the award.10



TAYLOR'S UNIVERSITY
EXCELLENCE AWARD

PROGRAMME
Bachelor’s Degree from Faculty of Health & Medical Sciences (FHMS)
 

ELIGIBILITY & QUANTUM
General Criteria
•  Applicable to Malaysian and International students holding results from recognised institutions in Malaysia OR;
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas institutions for selected qualifications
 (e.g.: IGCSE/A Level/IB/OSSD)
•  Forecast/trial/actual results

Applicable programmes:
•  Applied Health Sciences 
•  Food Science 
•  Pharmacy

Applicable programmes: 
•  Biomedical Science
•  Biotechnology
•  Medicine and Surgery - MBBS
•  Pharmaceutical Science

STPM UEC DIPLOMA/FOUNDATION/MATRICULATION A LEVEL ATAR/OSSD/MUFY IB QUANTUM

≥ CGPA 3.70 5 pts ≥ CGPA 3.90 AAA ≥ 90 (%) ≥ 33 Up to RM 13,000 Per Year

≥ CGPA 3.50 6 - 12 pts ≥ CGPA 3.70 AAB ≥ 80 (%)

≥ 70 (%)

≥ 29 Up to RM 8,000 Per Year

≥ CGPA 3.30 13 - 18 pts ≥ CGPA 3.50 ABB / AAC ≥ 25 Up to RM 5,000 Per Year

Notes: 
1. For the full programme listing, kindly refer to Appendix on Page 27.
2.  UEC points are calculated based on the best five (5) subjects. This applies to all levels of study where UEC qualification is considered for the award.
3.  OSSD percentages are calculated based on the best six (6) subjects in Year 12, including compulsory subjects. This applies to all levels of study where OSSD qualification is considered for the award.

STPM UEC DIPLOMA/FOUNDATION/MATRICULATION A LEVEL ATAR/OSSD/MUFY IB QUANTUM

≥ CGPA 3.70 5 pts ≥ CGPA 3.90 AAA ≥ 90 (%) ≥ 33 Up to RM 13,000 Per Year

≥ CGPA 3.50 6 - 12 pts ≥ CGPA 3.70 AAB ≥ 80 (%) ≥ 29 Up to RM 7,000 Per Year

≥ CGPA 3.30 13 - 18 pts ≥ CGPA 3.50 ABB / AAC ≥ 25 Up to RM 4,000 Per Year

11
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TAYLOR'S COLLEGE
MERIT SCHOLARSHIP

Points
SPM

IGCSE

5
A+

A*

4
A

A

3
A-

B

PROGRAMME
Cambridge A Level/Australian Matriculation/Foundation/Diploma*

ELIGIBILITY
General Criteria
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised institutions
 in Malaysia OR;
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas
 institutions for selected qualifications (e.g.: IGCSE) OR; 
•  Applicable to International students from TEG schools only
•  Letter of Offer (LOO) required at point of application
•  Forecast/trial/actual results
•  Achievements in competitions and positions held in clubs/societies/institutions/events
 will be evaluated based on level of participation

Academic Criteria
• SPM: Minimum 45 points
• IGCSE: Minimum 40 points
• UEC: Maximum 10 points in 5 subjects and must include
 minimum B4 in English or IELTS Band 6.0

ASSESSMENT
•  Online Psychometric Test
•  Interview

QUANTUM
•  Full scholarship
•  70% tuition fee waiver
•  50% tuition fee waiver

An exclusive scholarship that celebrates your academic achievement

*Applicable for selected Diplomas only

Notes:
1. Assessment applicable for shortlisted candidates only
2. Quantum will be awarded at the discretion of the Scholarships Management

Application Deadline : Visit Taylor’s Scholarships website
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TAYLOR'S COLLEGE
TALENT SCHOLARSHIP

PROGRAMME
Cambridge A Level/Australian Matriculation/Foundation/Diploma*

ELIGIBILITY
General Criteria
•  National-level participation in selected artistic or on-stage performance
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised institutions
 in Malaysia OR;
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas
 institutions for selected qualifications (e.g.: IGCSE) OR; 
•  Applicable to International students from TEG schools only
•  Letter of Offer (LOO) required at point of application
•  Forecast/trial/actual results
•  Achievements in competitions and positions held in clubs/societies/institutions/
 events will be evaluated based on level of participation

Academic Criteria
•  SPM: Minimum 30 points 
•  IGCSE: Minimum 25 points
•  UEC: Maximum 15 points in 5 subjects and must include 
 minimum B4 in English or IELTS Band 6.0

ASSESSMENT
•  Live performance
•  Interview

QUANTUM
•  Full scholarship
•  70% tuition fee waiver
•  50% tuition fee waiver

Points
SPM

IGCSE

5
A+

A*

4
A

A

3
A-

B

2
B+

C

A prestigious scholarship that nurtures and recognises your artistic
and on-stage abilities

*Applicable for selected Diplomas only

Notes:
1. Assessment applicable for shortlisted candidates only
2. Quantum will be awarded at the discretion of the Scholarships Management

•  Musical Instruments
 (e.g.: Piano, Guitar, Violin)
•  Dance
•  Singing

CONSIDERED TALENTS

Application Deadline : Visit Taylor’s Scholarships website

13



TAYLOR'S COLLEGE
SPORTS SCHOLARSHIP

PROGRAMME
Cambridge A Level/Australian Matriculation/Foundation/Diploma*

ELIGIBILITY
General Criteria
•  National-level participation in selected sports competition(s) 
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised institutions
 in Malaysia OR;
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas
 institutions for selected qualifications (e.g.: IGCSE) OR; 
•  Applicable to International students from TEG schools only
•  Letter of Offer (LOO) required at point of application
•  Forecast/trial/actual results
•  Achievements in competitions and positions held in clubs/societies/institutions/
 events will be evaluated based on level of participation
•  To select any intake for the specific year only (non-transferable)

Academic Criteria
•  Meet minimum programme entry requirements and maintain satisfactory
 results throughout standard programme duration

ASSESSMENT
• Interview

QUANTUM
•  Full scholarship
•  70% tuition fee waiver
•  50% tuition fee waiver

An opportunity for the nation's sports heroes to study and battle among the best

*Applicable for selected Diplomas only

Notes:
1. Assessment applicable for shortlisted candidates only
2. Quantum will be awarded at the discretion of the Scholarships Management

• Swimming
• Badminton
• Basketball
• Table Tennis
• Futsal/Football
• Volleyball
• Dodgeball
• Netball

• Taekwondo
• Athletics
• Chess
• Tennis
• Captainball
• Karate
• Bowling
• Squash

CONSIDERED SPORTS

Application Deadline : Visit Taylor’s Scholarships website
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TAYLOR'S COLLEGE
COMMUNITY SCHOLARSHIP

PROGRAMME
Cambridge A Level/Australian Matriculation/Foundation/Diploma*

ELIGIBILITY
General Criteria
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised institutions
 in Malaysia OR;
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas
 institutions for selected qualifications (e.g.: IGCSE)
•  Forecast/trial/actual results
•  Achievements in competitions and positions held in clubs/societies/institutions/events
 will be evaluated based on level of participation
•  Household income must be below RM5,000 per month 
•  Number of dependents & physical disability will be an additional consideration factor
•  To select any intake for the specific year only (non-transferable)

Academic Criteria
•  SPM: Minimum 30 points 
•  IGCSE: Minimum 25 points
•  UEC: Maximum 15 points in 5 subjects and must include
 minimum B4 in English or IELTS Band 6.0

ASSESSMENT
• Interview

QUANTUM
•  Full scholarship

A helping hand to bridge the gap between young talents
and the futures they envision

Points
SPM

IGCSE

5
A+

A*

4
A

A

3
A-

B

2
B+

C

*Applicable for selected Diplomas only

Notes:
1. Assessment applicable for shortlisted candidates only
2. Quantum will be awarded at the discretion of the Scholarships Management

Application Deadline : Visit Taylor’s Scholarships website
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TAYLOR'S COLLEGE
YOUNG ACCOUNTANT SCHOLARSHIP

PROGRAMME
ACCA Foundation in Accountancy (ACCA FIA)

ELIGIBILITY
General Criteria
•  Applicable for full-time programme only
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised institutions
 in Malaysia OR;
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas
 institutions for selected qualifications (e.g.: IGCSE)
•  Letter of Offer (LOO) required at point of application
•  Forecast/trial/actual results
•  Achievements in competitions and positions held in clubs/societies/institutions/events
 will be evaluated based on level of participation
•  Maintenance of pass required in all papers for the continuation of the scholarship

Academic Criteria
•  SPM: 8As (A+, A, A-) and above
•  IGCSE: 8As (A*, A) and above

ASSESSMENT
•  Written Assessment
•  Online Psychometric Test
• Interview

QUANTUM
• 100% tuition fee waiver

An exclusive scholarship for students who want to take the fastest
pathway to pursue a professional certificate in ACCA

Notes:
1. Assessment applicable for shortlisted candidates only
2. Quantum will be awarded at the discretion of the Scholarships Management

Application Deadline : Visit Taylor’s Scholarships website
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TAYLOR'S COLLEGE
ACCA SCHOLARSHIP

PROGRAMME
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants (ACCA)

ELIGIBILITY
General Criteria
•  Applicable for full-time programme only
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised institutions
 in Malaysia OR;
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas
 institutions for selected qualifications (e.g.: A Level/IB/OSSD) 
•  Letter of Offer (LOO) required at point of application
•  Forecast/trial/actual results
•  Achievements in competitions and positions held in clubs/societies/institutions/events
 will be evaluated based on level of participation
•  Maintenance of pass required in all papers for the continuation of the scholarship
•  Minimum 13 papers in ACCA
•  Minimum 10 papers in ACCA (for ACCA FIA graduates only)

ASSESSMENT
•  Written Assessment
•  Interview
  

QUANTUM
•  100% tuition fee waiver
•  50% tuition fee waiver

An exclusive scholarship for students passionate about pursuing
their professional accounting certificate

Points
A Level

5
A*/A

4
B100% tuition fee waiver 50% tuition fee waiver

Minimum CGPA 3.33 Minimum CGPA 3.00

Minimum CGPA 3.50 Minimum CGPA 3.33 

Minimum 13 points Minimum 12 points

Minimum 85% Minimum 75%

Minimum 85%

Minimum 30 points

Minimum 75%
Maximum 10 points

in 5 subjects and must
include minimum B4 in

English or IELTS Band 6.0

Maximum 13 points
in 5 subjects and must
include minimum B4 in

English or IELTS Band 6.0

Foundation/
Diploma/
Matriculation

Academic Criteria
Qualification

STPM

A Level

ATAR

OSSD/MUFY

ACCA FIA

IB

UEC
Notes:
1. Assessment applicable for shortlisted candidates only
2. Quantum will be awarded at the discretion of the Scholarships Management

Application Deadline : Visit Taylor’s Scholarships website



TAYLOR'S UNIVERSITY
MERIT SCHOLARSHIP

PROGRAMME
American Degree Transfer Program/Diploma*/Advanced Diploma/Degree

ELIGIBILITY
General Criteria
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised institutions
 in Malaysia OR;
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas
 institutions for selected qualifications (e.g.: IGCSE/A Level/IB/OSSD) OR;
•  Applicable to International students from TEG schools only
•  Letter of Offer (LOO) required at point of application
•  Forecast/trial/actual results
•  Achievements in competitions and positions held in clubs/societies/institutions/events
 will be evaluated based on level of participation

Academic Criteria
•  SPM: Minimum 45 points
•  IGCSE: Minimum 40 points
•  STPM: Minimum CGPA 3.75 
•  Foundation/Diploma/Matriculation: Minimum CGPA 3.80
•  A Level: Minimum 15 points 
•  ATAR: Minimum 90%
•  OSSD/MUFY: Minimum 90% 
•  IB: Minimum 30 points
•  UEC: Maximum 10 points in 5 subjects and must include minimum B4 in English or IELTS Band 6.0

ASSESSMENT
•  Online Psychometric Test
• Interview

QUANTUM
•  70% tuition fee waiver
•  50% tuition fee waiver

An exclusive scholarship that celebrates your academic achievement

*Applicable for selected Diplomas only

Notes:
1. Assessment applicable for shortlisted candidates only
2. Quantum will be awarded at the discretion of the Scholarships Management

Points
SPM

IGCSE
A Level

5
A+

A*
A*/A

4
A

A
B

3
A-

B
C

Application Deadline : Visit Taylor’s Scholarships website
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TAYLOR'S UNIVERSITY
TALENT SCHOLARSHIP

PROGRAMME
American Degree Transfer Program/Diploma*/Advanced Diploma/Degree

ELIGIBILITY
General Criteria
•  National-level participation in selected artistic or on-stage performance
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised institutions
 in Malaysia OR;
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas
 institutions for selected qualifications (e.g.: IGCSE/A Level/IB/OSSD) OR;
•  Applicable to International students from TEG schools only
•  Letter of Offer (LOO) required at point of application
•  Forecast/trial/actual results
•  Achievements in competitions and positions held in clubs/societies/institutions/
 events will be evaluated based on level of participation

Academic Criteria
•  SPM: Minimum 30 points 
•  IGCSE: Minimum 25 points
•  STPM: Minimum CGPA 3.00 
•  Foundation/Diploma/Matriculation: Minimum CGPA 3.30
•  A Level: Minimum 10 points
•  ATAR: Minimum 80%
•  OSSD/MUFY: Minimum 80% 
•  IB: Minimum 25 points
•  UEC: Maximum 15 points in 5 subjects and must include
 minimum B4 in English or IELTS Band 6.0

ASSESSMENT
• Live performance
• Interview

QUANTUM
• 70% tuition fee waiver
• 50% tuition fee waiver

A prestigious scholarship that nurtures and recognises your artistic
and on-stage abilities

*Applicable for selected Diplomas only

Notes:
1. Assessment applicable for shortlisted candidates only
2. Quantum will be awarded at the discretion of the Scholarships Management

Points
SPM

IGCSE
A Level

5
A+

A*
A*/A

4
A

A
B

3
A-

B
C

2
B+

C

•  Musical Instruments
 (e.g.: Piano, Guitar, Violin)
•  Dance
•  Singing

CONSIDERED TALENTS

Application Deadline : Visit Taylor’s Scholarships website
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TAYLOR'S UNIVERSITY
SPORTS SCHOLARSHIP

PROGRAMME
American Degree Transfer Program/Diploma*/Advanced Diploma/Degree

ELIGIBILITY
General Criteria
•  National-level participation in selected sports competition(s)
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised institutions
 in Malaysia OR;
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas
 institutions for selected qualifications (e.g.: IGCSE/A Level/IB/OSSD) OR;
•  Applicable to International students from TEG schools only
•  Letter of Offer (LOO) required at point of application
•  Forecast/trial/actual results
•  Achievements in competitions and positions held in clubs/societies/institutions/events
 will be evaluated based on level of participation
•  To select any intake for the specific year only (non-transferable)

Academic Criteria
•  Meet minimum programme entry requirements and maintain satisfactory
 results throughout standard programme duration

ASSESSMENT
• Interview

QUANTUM
• 70% tuition fee waiver
• 50% tuition fee waiver

An opportunity for the nation's sports heroes to study and battle among the best

*Applicable for selected Diplomas only

Notes:
1. Assessment applicable for shortlisted candidates only
2. Quantum will be awarded at the discretion of the Scholarships Management

• Swimming
• Badminton
• Basketball
• Table Tennis
• Futsal/Football
• Volleyball
• Dodgeball
• Netball

• Taekwondo
• Athletics
• Chess
• Tennis
• Captainball
• Karate
• Bowling
• Squash

CONSIDERED SPORTS

Application Deadline : Visit Taylor’s Scholarships website
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TAYLOR'S UNIVERSITY
COMMUNITY SCHOLARSHIP

PROGRAMME
American Degree Transfer Program/Diploma*/Advanced Diploma/Degree

ELIGIBILITY
General Criteria
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised institutions
 in Malaysia OR;
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas
 institutions for selected qualifications (e.g.: IGCSE/A Level/IB/OSSD)
•  Forecast/trial/actual results
•  Achievements in competitions and positions held in clubs/societies/institutions/events
 will be evaluated based on level of participation
•  Household income must be below RM5,000 per month 
•  Number of dependents & physical disability will be an additional consideration factor
•  To select any intake for the specific year only (non-transferable)

Academic Criteria
•  SPM: Minimum 30 points 
•  IGCSE: Minimum 25 points
•  STPM: Minimum CGPA 3.00 
•  Foundation/Diploma/Matriculation: Minimum CGPA 3.30
•  A Level: Minimum 10 points
•  ATAR: Minimum 80%
•  OSSD/MUFY: Minimum 80% 
•  IB: Minimum 25 points
•  UEC: Maximum 15 points in 5 subjects and must include minimum B4 in English or IELTS Band 6.0

ASSESSMENT
•  Interview

QUANTUM
•  Full scholarship

A helping hand to bridge the gap between young talents
and the futures they envision

*Applicable for selected Diplomas only

Notes:
1. Assessment applicable for shortlisted candidates only
2. Quantum will be awarded at the discretion of the Scholarships Management

Points
SPM

IGCSE
A Level

5
A+

A*
A*/A

4
A

A
B

3
A-

B
C

2
B+

C

Application Deadline : Visit Taylor’s Scholarships website
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TAYLOR'S UNIVERSITY
PPE EXCLUSIVE SCHOLARSHIP

PROGRAMME
Bachelor in Philosophy, Politics and Economics (Honours) KPT/JPS (N/0388/6/0005) (MQA/PA17442) 07/29
(Also known as the PPE programme)

ELIGIBILITY
General Criteria
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised institutions
 in Malaysia OR;
•  Applicable to Malaysian students holding results from recognised overseas institutions
 for selected qualifications (e.g.: A Level/IB/OSSD) OR;
•  Applicable to International students from TEG schools only
•  Letter of Offer (LOO) required at point of application
•  Forecast/trial/actual results 
•  Achievements in competitions and positions held in clubs/societies/institutions/events
 will be evaluated based on level of participation

ASSESSMENT
•  Written Assessment
•  Group Interview

QUANTUM
•  100% tuition fee waiver
•  50% tuition fee waiver

Designed to support your ambition to shape policies, transform industries,
and make a difference in societies 

Points
A Level

5
A*/A

4
B

3
C

100% tuition fee waiver 50% tuition fee waiver

Minimum CGPA 3.75 Minimum CGPA 3.50

Minimum CGPA 3.80 Minimum CGPA 3.60

Minimum 15 points
(AAA)

Minimum 13 points
(AAB/ABB/AAC)

Minimum 90% Minimum 80%

Minimum 90% Minimum 80%

Minimum 33 points Minimum 29 points
Maximum 10 points

in 5 subjects and must
include minimum B4 in

English or IELTS Band 6.0

Maximum 12 points
in 5 subjects and must
include minimum B4 in

English or IELTS Band 6.0

Foundation/
Diploma/
Matriculation

Academic Criteria
Qualification

STPM

A Level

ATAR

OSSD/MUFY

IB

UEC
Notes:
1. Assessment applicable for shortlisted candidates only
2. Quantum will be awarded at the discretion of the Scholarships Management
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TAYLOR’S COLLEGE/UNIVERSITY
BURSARIES

PROGRAMME 
ACCA (Full-time)*/Advanced Diploma/Degree 

ELIGIBILITY 
General Criteria 
•  Progressed within 1 year of graduation date from
 Taylor’s University/Taylor’s College/TEG Schools  
•  Degree: Progressed from Taylor’s University/Taylor’s College
 TEG Schools into Taylor’s University/Taylor’s College 
•  Advanced Diploma & Culinary Management Degree (Final Year 3):
 Progressed from eligible Taylor’s University programme into
 Taylor’s University Advanced Diploma/
 Culinary Management Degree (Final Year 3)
•  ACCA (Full-time): Progressed from Taylor’s College Pre-U/
 Foundation/ACCA FIA
  
Academic Criteria 
•  Meet minimum programme entry requirements

TAYLOR’S EDUCATION GROUP (TEG) BURSARY
Progressed from Taylor’s University/College/School

TAYLOR’S EDUCATION GROUP (TEG) BURSARY
Progressed from Taylor’s School

ALUMNI BURSARY (UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAMME)

QUANTUM 

 

 

*Application for ACCA 2.5/3 years duration
 of studies only 

PROGRAMME 
Foundation/Diploma/Pre-U/American Degree Transfer Program 

ELIGIBILITY 
General Criteria 
• Progressed within 1 year of graduation date from TEG Schools  
• Applicable when progressed from TEG Schools (with IGCSE
 or equivalent) into Taylor’s University/Taylor’s College
 
Academic Criteria 
• Meet minimum programme entry requirements

QUANTUM 
•  Up to RM5,000 tuition fee waiver

PROGRAMME 
All undergraduate programme except ACCA FIA,
ACCA full-time & ACCA modular  

ELIGIBILITY 
General Criteria 
•  Progressed more than 1 year of graduation date from
 Taylor’s University/Taylor’s College/TEG Schools, and
 progress to higher level of study 
• For students with IGCSE/Year 12 or equivalent from TEG
 
Academic Criteria 
•  Meet minimum programme entry requirements

QUANTUM 
•  Up to RM2,000 tuition fee waiver

Culinary
Management
Degree
(Final Year 3)

Programme Quantum

Degree & ACCA
(Full-time*)
 

Up to RM8,000 tuition fee waiver

Advanced
Diploma Up to RM4,000 tuition fee waiver

Up to RM4,000 tuition fee waiver
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SCHOLARSHIP
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

WHAT DOES TAYLOR’S SCHOLARSHIP COVER?

Taylor's Scholarship covers the Tuition Fee of the programme only for the standard duration. All other fees 
including repeat fees to be borne by students.

WHAT TYPES OF SCHOLARSHIPS ARE AVAILABLE? 

We provide various scholarship opportunities based on criteria that include, but are not limited to, merit, talent, 
financial needs, and athletic achievement. 

HOW DO I FIND DETAILED INFORMATION ON THE SCHOLARSHIPS?

You can explore the scholarships on our website. If you meet the minimum requirements for a scholarship, feel 
free to reach out to your appointed Counsellors to obtain the application form.

WHEN SHOULD I START APPLYING FOR SCHOLARSHIPS? 

You can apply for scholarships during your first year, before the application deadline.

WHAT ARE THE ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR SCHOLARSHIPS? 

Eligibility criteria will vary depending on the type of scholarships applied. The information can be found on our 
scholarship website.

WHAT TYPE OF RESULTS SHOULD I USE FOR THE SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION? 

You may use forecast/trial/actual results to apply for the scholarships. For further details on how to use these 
results in your application, please refer to our scholarship eligibility criteria and Terms & Conditions.

DO I NEED TO MAINTAIN A CERTAIN CGPA/SCORE/GRADES TO CONTINUE MY SCHOLARSHIP?

Scholarship recipients are required to maintain satisfactory academic results as outlined by the minimum 
CGPA/score/grades specified in their scholarship offer letter. 

ARE INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS ELIGIBLE FOR SCHOLARSHIPS?

Selected international applicants may apply should they meet the terms of the scholarship. Please refer to our 
Terms and Conditions for a detailed explanation of whether the requirements are met.

WILL I BE ABLE TO GET SPECIFIC FEEDBACK AT ANY STAGE OF THE APPLICATION PROCESS?

Unfortunately, we are unable to provide individual feedback to applicants as we receive a high volume of 
applications. 

WHAT SHOULD I DO IF I'M AWARDED MULTIPLE SCHOLARSHIPS? 

Should you receive any types of awards/discounts from any other bodies, these should be notified to us in 
writing. If found unreported, scholarships will be terminated with immediate effect.
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1. Scholarships listed are applicable for 2026 intakes only and are subject to availability on a first-come, first-serve basis.
2. Scholarships are applicable for all Malaysian students that hold academic results from any accredited institution in Malaysia or selected overseas institutions with selected qualifications
 (i.e. IGCSE, Cambridge A Level) and Taylor’s Education Group (TEG) progression international students only. Clarification on accepted results may be obtained from the Scholarships
 Management through the student’s appointed Counsellor.
3. Scholarship application can only be made once for the particular level of study, at any one time and must be made at the point of enrolment, before the application deadline. Late application or
 re-application will not be entertained.
4. All 2026 scholarships are subject to the following eligibility criteria:
 i. Studies conducted at Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University, Malaysia only;
 ii. Registered full-time students at Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University;
 iii. The programme and intake offered as stated in the Letter of Offer only; and
 iv. Does not include a period of study at overseas partner institutions including student exchange, except where fee is payable to Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University (where applicable).
5. All scholarships are only applicable for students progressing to a higher qualification from the current highest achieved qualification commencing from semester 1 without any credit transfer
 (except for transfers from Diploma/Advanced Diploma to Degree). Clarification on exceptions may be obtained from the Scholarships Management through the student’s appointed Counsellor.
6. Application for the scholarships may be submitted based on actual/forecast/trial results. For SPM students, only actual/trial results shall be considered eligible for the scholarship application,
 whereas, for IGCSE students, only actual/forecast results shall be considered for the same purpose.
7. If forecast/trial results are used in the application, the actual results must meet the minimum programme entry requirements as stipulated by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University and a copy
 must be furnished to Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University as soon as the results are out. Upon actual results being released, in the event the recipient fails to meet the minimum programme
 entry requirements, the recipient is required to leave the programme and the scholarship offer will be automatically revoked.
8. All subjects taken during SPM will be considered except for:
 i. 1119 (GCE-O)
 ii. Principles of Accounting Dual Certification (LCCI)
 iii. Ujian Pencapaian Bahasa Antarabangsa (UPBA).
9. For IGCSE syllabus, KBSM grades will not be taken into consideration if the same subject has already been taken in IGCSE.
10. For any other examination, all subjects are taken into consideration with the following exceptions:
 i. Same/Similar subjects from different examination boards (e.g. Cambridge and Pearson) will be treated as one (1) subject for awarding purpose, where the highest grade applies;
 ii. For language subjects, where two (2) subjects with varying level of proficiency are taken either from the same or different examination board, it will be treated as one (1) subject for
  awarding purposes, where the highest grade applies.
 Clarification on accepted subjects may be obtained from the Scholarships Management through your Counsellor.
11. Applicants must be certain of their preferred intake and/or programme during the point of scholarship application. Should applicants defer or change to a different programme and/or intake
 of the same year or different year during the processing period, the application will be voided.
12. Applicants are required to apply for the scholarship before the application deadlines. Any late or incomplete application will not be accepted. No appeals will be entertained.
13. Scholarship application deadlines may be revised at the sole discretion of Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University without prior notice. Application deadlines can be found on the Taylor’s College
 /Taylor’s University website respectively.
14. The scholarships are applicable to the programme and intake granted. Any changes to the intake and/or programme of study that result in the modification of programme title and/or
 duration of studies and/or intake commencement will result in immediate termination of the scholarship. For special consideration, the recipient shall correspond in writing immediately with
 the Scholarships Management to notify of the circumstance. Any approval for exceptions or special considerations is at the absolute discretion of the Scholarships Management and is not
 guaranteed. Where changes are made without prior approval, Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University reserves the right to withdraw the scholarship, and the recipient will be required to repay
 the total scholarship amount disbursed to him/her in full. All decisions made by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University are final and no further appeals shall be entertained.
15. Recipients are expected to provide any document(s) as requested by the Scholarships Management at any given time within the stipulated deadline communicated to facilitate any
 requirements deemed necessary by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University. Failure to do so will result in the scholarship being revoked and the recipient to repay the scholarship amount disbursed
 to date in full.
16. Recipients shall join the academic course at the given start date. Failure to do so will result in immediate termination of the scholarship.
17. The duration of the scholarship is up to the standard programme duration or until the completion of study period specified by Taylor's College/Taylor's University, whichever is earlier. No
 extensions are allowed.
18. The scholarship is a fee waiver; it is not exchangeable for cash, is non-transferable and non-refundable and the manner in which the awarded amount is disbursed will be decided by the
 Scholarships Management. Any requests to amend the quantum disbursement will not be entertained.
19. The scholarship only covers the tuition fees and for avoidance of doubt does not cover fees such as the International Student Annual Fee, EMGS Visa Application Fee, International Student
 Charge, Hospitalisation and Surgical Insurance Fee, EMGS Renewal Fee or any other Visa-related Fee.
20. The scholarship only covers subjects enrolled for the first time (first attempt) in the letter of offer. Retake of module or repeat of subject will not be covered by the scholarship, and the fees
 chargeable for any retake or repeat will be borne by the recipients.
21. All fees which are on the account of the students should be paid by the stipulated deadline. Refusal to do so either when awaiting the scholarship outcome announcement and/or throughout
 the duration of study will be subjected to terms of the institution policy which includes and is not limited to barring from classes and may result in the scholarship application being
 disqualified/scholarship being terminated and full fees being charged to the applicant/recipient.
22. Recipients are entitled to only one (1) type of scholarship/bursary/award/waiver/discount at any one time, including sponsorships from external institutions/bodies. Recipients must inform the
 Scholarships Management of any scholarships or sponsorships currently held or awarded at a later date. In the event that a scholarship recipient accepts any external scholarship or
 sponsorship, the disbursement of the scholarship awarded by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University will cease immediately. Should the recipient later choose to withdraw from or lose eligibility
 for the external scholarship/sponsorship for any reason, the original scholarship from Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University will not be reinstated.
23. If the scholarship offer is not accepted by the given deadline in the letter of offer, it will be automatically withdrawn and voided. No appeals will be entertained.
24. By accepting this offer, recipients understand and accept the responsibility of being an exemplary student ambassador for Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University. Recipients must recognise that
 his/her behaviour and general conduct must, at all times, be above reproach and comply with all existing rules, regulations, requirements and policies of Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University.
 Recipients should not be involved, engaged in, or participate in any politic, illegal or unlawful activity as a recipient of the scholarship whether within or outside the University premises. Failure
 to comply will result in immediate termination of scholarship and possible suspension in line with Institution policy.
25. Recipients agree to act in an ambassadorial capacity, to provide student profiles or testimonials, interviews, advertisements, photographs, or any other publicity-related activities if requested,
 and to attend scholarship or recruitment events as required for Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University.
26. By accepting this award, recipients are expected to join the Scholar’s Club and attend any Scholar’s Club activities/events organised by the Scholarships Management and Scholar’s
 Committee during the duration of their scholarship and attendance is a requirement under this scholarship.
27. Recipients also agree to indemnify and hold Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University harmless of and from any and all demands, claims, liabilities or actions of any kind whatsoever during their
 period of study at Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University.
28. In the event the recipient withdraws from the programme, is suspended or terminated by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University at any point of time before the completion of the programme, the
 scholarship shall be automatically terminated. However, should the recipient withdraw from the programme due to medical reasons, his/her scholarship may be retained, subject to the
 absolute discretion of the Scholarships Management.
29. Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University, will be entitled to terminate the scholarship at any time, by immediate notice to the recipient in writing, in the event of:
 i. misconduct, whether in connection with his/her study or otherwise;
 ii. failure to make such progress in his/her study as is considered satisfactory;
 iii. circumstances, such as illness, arising which, with the university’s agreement, would render it impossible for the recipient to complete his/her scholarship satisfactorily or prevent the
  purpose of the scholarship from being fulfilled;
 iv. dismissal, for any reason, from the recipient’s host university (if on student exchange programme);
 v. breach of any local Malaysian law and practices;
 vi. conviction of bribery, in line with the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Act, the current scholarship will be rescinded, and the recipient will be banned from applying for any Taylor’s financial
  aid and discounts for a period of up to five years;
 vii. failure to comply with the conditions of his/her visa (if international student); and
 viii. the discovery that the recipient has submitted fraudulent documentation.
30. In the event of such termination, Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University shall have no further obligation to the recipient, and the recipient shall be bound to repay the amount that has been
 paid/waived to him/her under the scholarship, unless:
 i. the termination is a result of his/her ill health and this has been certified by a registered medical practitioner; and
 ii. Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University has exercised its discretion to exempt the recipient from this condition.
31. No delay or forbearance by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University to enforce any of its rights and remedies for breach by the recipient of any of these terms and conditions shall in any way affect
 or prejudice Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University rights or remedies in respect of such breach, nor will Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University rights and remedies in respect of any other or
 subsequent breach of these terms and conditions by the recipient be affected or prejudiced.
32. Recipients are required to maintain satisfactory academic results as outlined by the minimum CGPA/score/grades specified in their scholarship offer letter throughout the standard
 programme duration. Failure to do so may result in the termination of the scholarship by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University at the discretion of the Scholarship Management, taking into
 consideration due process as per the Scholarship policy.
33.  Any breach of the scholarship condition(s) is treated seriously and if the recipient believes to have breached a condition whether intentionally or unintentionally, the recipient should contact the
 Scholarships Management immediately to discuss the situation. Recipients are urged to take prompt action to resolve any misunderstanding that may arise as a result of the breach,
 accidental or otherwise.
34. All decisions made by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University are final and no further appeals shall be entertained.
35. Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University maintain a range of social media platforms intended to facilitate interaction among scholars and alumni. Comments and participation in discussions are
 encouraged, with an emphasis on open and meaningful debate. All users are expected to observe appropriate standards of conduct and uphold the principles of respectful, polite, and
 constructive discourse at all times.
36. Recipients agree to be contacted by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University after graduation to be involved in interviews, advertisements, photography or other publicity-related activities for
 marketing purposes.
37. The terms and conditions of scholarships may be modified and amended from time to time as deemed appropriate by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University and the current version can be found
 on the Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University website.
38. Upon accepting this scholarship, recipients are deemed to have accepted all terms and conditions stipulated here.
39. All information including personal data provided in the programme and scholarship application may be used by or on behalf of Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University in the following manner
 and is not limited to:
 i. processing of scholarship application, collection of feedback, communicate details of events, academic programmes and marketing information, and for any other purposes as required
  by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University; and
 ii. periodical audit by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University with regards to any information provided should the scholarship be administered, which includes and is not limited to grade
  reviews, semester status, and utilisation of data for institution needs.
 All data collected will be handled in strict accordance with the PDPA guidelines as per organisation policy.
40. Effective 1 July 2025, a 6% Service Tax will be imposed on non-Malaysian citizens, applicable to all fees and charges related to education services, except International Security Deposit and
 EMGS application fees. Fees shown in the Fee Schedule are exclusive of the 6% Service Tax. The Service Tax rate and taxable fee components are subject to change as determined by
 government regulations.
41. In accordance with prevailing Malaysian tax regulations, Service Tax (if applicable) shall be imposed on the amount of taxable fees and charges after the deduction of any scholarships,
 bursaries, awards, or discounts. All non-Malaysian citizens shall bear this tax liability in full. Recipients are advised to factor in the applicable Service Tax when calculating the net amount
 payable to Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University.

UNDERGRADUATE SCHOLARSHIP
TERMS & CONDITIONS



1. Awards listed are applicable for 2026 intakes only and are subject to availability on a first-come, first-serve basis.
2. Awards are applicable for all students that hold recognised academic results from accredited institutions in Malaysia. Malaysians from selected overseas institutions with selected
 qualifications (e.g. IGCSE, Cambridge A Level) may be considered. Clarification on accepted results can be obtained from the Scholarships Management through the student’s
 appointed Counsellor.
3. All 2026 awards are subject to the following eligibility criteria: 
 i. Studies conducted at Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University, Malaysia only;
 ii. Registered full-time students at Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University;
 iii. The programme and intake offered as stated in the Letter of Offer only; and
 iv. Does not include a period of study at overseas partner institutions including student exchange, except where fee is payable to Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University (where applicable).
4. Application for the Award may be submitted based on actual/forecast/trial results. For SPM students, only actual/trial results shall be considered eligible for the Award application,
 whereas, for IGCSE students, only actual/forecast results shall be considered for the same purpose. The latest available results will be considered at the point of processing.
5. If forecast/trial results are used in the application, the actual results must meet the minimum programme entry requirements as stipulated by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University and
 a copy must be furnished to Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University as soon as the results are out. Upon actual results being released, in the event the recipient fails to meet the minimum
 programme entry requirements, the recipient is required to leave the programme and the award offer will be automatically revoked.
6. All awards are only applicable for students progressing to a higher qualification from the current highest achieved qualification commencing from semester 1 without any credit
 transfer (except for transfers from Diploma/Advanced Diploma to Degree). Clarification on exceptions may be obtained from the Scholarships Management through the student’s
 appointed Counsellor.
7. Award application must be done before the intake closing date. An exception is provided to students who receive their results after the intake closing date, whereby award application
 or upgrade may be done within 10 working days from the results release date, which may include online results, provisional results, or any other form of formal/recognised confirmation
 of results. Application and/or upgrade form must be filled and submitted with the results copy attached to Campus Central at campuscentral@taylors.edu.my before the stipulated
 deadline. The application and/or upgrade form may be obtained from the student’s appointed Counsellor or from Campus Central.
8. All award applications and upgrades can only be done once.
9. Should the documents provided not be sufficient at the point of processing, Scholarships Management reserves the right to request the necessary additional supporting documents
 which must be provided within the stipulated deadline for further review. Failure to do so will result in the Award application being null and void.
10. The award shall be in the form of a tuition fee waiver; it is not exchangeable for cash, is non-transferable and non-refundable and the manner in which the awarded amount is disbursed
 may vary by programme and will be decided by the Scholarships Management. Any request to amend the quantum disbursement will not be entertained.
11. The award is applicable in long semesters only and is limited to the maximum deduction subject to quantum awarded. For avoidance of doubt, in long semesters where the tuition fees
 are lower than the awarded quantum, deductions made shall be equivalent to the semester's tuition fees only.
12. All subjects taken during SPM will be considered except for:
 i. 1119 (GCE-O)
 ii. Principles of Accounting Dual Certification (LCCI)
 iii. Ujian Pencapaian Bahasa Antarabangsa (UPBA).
13. For IGCSE syllabus, KBSM grades will not be taken into consideration if the same subject has already been taken in IGCSE.
14. For any other examination, all subjects are taken into consideration with the following exceptions:
 i. Same/Similar subjects from different examination boards (e.g. Cambridge and Pearson) will be treated as one (1) subject for awarding purpose, where the highest grade applies;
 ii. For language subjects, where two (2) subjects with varying levels of proficiency are taken either from the same or different examination boards, it will be treated as one (1)
  subject for awarding purposes, where the highest grade applies.
 Clarification on accepted subjects may be obtained from the Scholarships Management through the student’s appointed Counsellor.
15. Recipients must meet the minimum programme entry requirements and the award requirements as stipulated by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University.
16. The awards are applicable to the programme and intake granted. Any changes to the intake and/or programme of study that result in the modification of programme title and/or
 duration of studies and/or intake commencement will result in immediate termination of the award. For special consideration, the recipient shall correspond in writing immediately with
 the Scholarships Management to notify of the circumstance. Any approval for exceptions or special considerations is at the absolute discretion of the Scholarships Management and
 is not guaranteed. Where changes are made without prior approval, Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University reserves the right to withdraw the award, and the recipient will be required to
 repay the total award amount disbursed to him/her in full. All decisions made by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University are final and no further appeals shall be entertained.
17. The award only covers the tuition fees and for avoidance of doubt does not cover fees such as the International Student Annual Fee, EMGS Visa Application Fee, International Student
 Charge, Hospitalisation and Surgical Insurance Fee, EMGS Renewal Fee or any other Visa-related Fee.
18. The award only covers subjects enrolled for the first time (first attempt) in the letter of offer. Retake of module or repeat of subject will not be covered by the award, and the fees
 chargeable for any retake or repeat will be borne by the recipients.
19. All fees which are on the account of the students should be paid by the stipulated deadline. Refusal to do so either when awaiting the award outcome announcement and/or throughout
 the duration of study will be subjected to terms of the institution policy which includes and is not limited to barring from classes and may result in the award application being
 disqualified/award being terminated and full fees being charged to the applicant/recipient.
20. Recipients are encouraged to contact Scholarships Management with any enquiry regarding deductions prior to remitting payment for the respective semester should there be any.
 All requests submitted after payment or upon graduation will not be entertained.
21. Recipients are entitled to only one (1) type of scholarship/bursary/award/waiver/discount at any one time, including sponsorships from external institutions/bodies. Recipients must
 inform the Scholarships Management of any scholarships or sponsorships currently held or awarded at a later date. In the event that a recipient accepts any external scholarship or
 sponsorship, the award will be terminated immediately. Should the recipient later choose to withdraw from or lose eligibility for the external scholarship/sponsorship for any reason,
 the original award from Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University will not be reinstated.
22. By accepting this award, the recipient agrees to indemnify and hold Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University harmless of and from any and all demands, claims, liabilities or actions of any
 kind whatsoever.
23. All awards offered by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University to any students are at the absolute discretion of Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University and no further appeals shall be entertained.
24. Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University reserves the right to rescind the offer if documents contain false information. This includes applications without required attachment(s).
25. Any late or incomplete application will not be accepted.
26. The terms and conditions of awards may be modified and amended from time to time as deemed appropriate by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University and the current version can be
 found on the Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University website.
27. Upon accepting this award, the recipient is deemed to have accepted all terms & conditions stipulated here.
28. All information including personal data provided in the programme and award application may be used by or on behalf of Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University in the following manner
 and is not limited to:
 i. processing of award application, collection of feedback, communicating details of events, academic programmes and marketing information, and for any other purposes as
  required by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University; and
 ii. periodical audit by Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University with regards to any information provided should the award be administered, which includes and is not limited to grade
  reviews, semester status, and utilisation of data for institution needs.
 All data collected will be handled in strict accordance with the PDPA guidelines as per organisation policy.
29. Effective 1 July 2025, a 6% Service Tax will be imposed on non-Malaysian citizens, applicable to all fees and charges related to education services, except International Security
 Deposit and EMGS application fees. Fees shown in the Fee Schedule are exclusive of the 6% Service Tax. The Service Tax rate and taxable fee components are subject to change as
 determined by government regulations.
30. In accordance with prevailing Malaysian tax regulations, Service Tax (if applicable) shall be imposed on the amount of taxable fees and charges after the deduction of any
 scholarships, bursaries, awards, or discounts. All non-Malaysian citizens shall bear this tax liability in full. Recipients are advised to factor in the applicable Service Tax
 when calculating the net amount payable to Taylor’s College/Taylor’s University.

AWARDS AND BURSARIES
TERMS & CONDITIONS
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APPENDIX
PROGRAMMES APPLICABLE FOR TAYLOR’S COLLEGE EXCELLENCE AWARD  
• South Australian Certificate of Education KPT/JPS (R3/0011/3/0109) (A9120) 07/28 

• General Certificate of Education – Advanced Level (GCE A Level) KPT/JPS (R2/010/3/0506) (A8684) 03/28 

• Foundation in Arts KPT/JPS (R2/0011/3/0322P) (MQA/FA5536) 01/30 

• Foundation in Business KPT/JPS (R3/0011/3/0092) (A10096) 04/29 

• Foundation in Computing KPT/JPS (R3/0011/3/0112) (A10341) 06/29 

• Foundation in Design KPT/JPS (R3/0011/3/0143P) (A9048) 08/28 
• Foundation in Engineering KPT/JPS (R2/520/3/0046P) (MQA/FA2716) 01/28 

• Foundation in Natural and Built Environments KPT/JPS (R3/010/3/0142P) (A9049) 09/28 

• Foundation in Science KPT/JPS (R3/010/3/0085P) (A7920) 06/27 
• Diploma in Accounting KPT/JPS (R/0411/4/0126) (MQA/FA14202) 04/31 
• Diploma in Business KPT/JPS (R3/340/4/0143P) (A7436) 03/27 
• Diploma in Communication KPT/JPS (R3/0321/4/0110P) (A10340) 06/29 
• Diploma in Digital Design KPT/JPS (N/0211/4/0119) (MQA/PA17207) 05/29 
• Diploma in Information Technology KPT/JPS (R3/0611/4/0125) (MQA/FA0095) 11/30 
• Diploma in Interior Design KPT/JPS (R3/0212/4/0043) (A7314) 12/26 
• ACCA Foundation in Accountancy KPT/JPS (R/0411/3/0034) (MQA/FA 11486) 10/28 
• Association of Chartered Certified Accountants (ACCA) KPT/JPS (R/0411/6/0105) (MQA/FA 11487) 10/28 

PROGRAMMES APPLICABLE FOR TAYLOR’S UNIVERSITY EXCELLENCE AWARD  
• Diploma in Culinary Arts KPT/JPS (R2/811/4/0070) (MQA/FA1392) 03/27 

• Diploma in Hotel Management KPT/JPS (R2/811/4/0071) (MQA/FA1377) 03/27 

• Advanced Diploma in Patisserie and Gastronomic Cuisine KPT/JPS (R3/1013/5/0001) (A10390) 10/29 

• American Degree Transfer Program (Business) KPT/JPS (R2/0410/6/0035) (MQA/FA2317) 08/26 
• American Degree Transfer Program (Computer Science) KPT/JPS (R3/0011/6/0010) (MQA/FA2316) 09/26 
• American Degree Transfer Program (Engineering) KPT/JPS (R3/0710/6/0009) (MQA/FA2318) 11/26 

• American Degree Transfer Program (Liberal Arts) KPT/JPS (R3/0200/6/0002) 
• Bachelor of Accounting (Finance) (Honours) KPT/JPS (R2/344/6/0038) (MQA/FA1147) 02/27 

• Bachelor of Accounting with Fintech (Honours) KPT/JPS (R/0411/6/0057) (MQA/FA14200) 01/31 

• Bachelor of Actuarial Studies (Honours) KPT/JPS (R/462/6/0010) (MQA/FA7557) 12/27 
• Bachelor of Applied Health Sciences (Honours) KPT/JPS (N/0910/6/0007) (MQA/PA17443) 07/29 

• Bachelor of Arts (Honours) in Interior Architecture KPT/JPS (R3/0731/6/0017) (MQA/FA9773) 08/32 

• Bachelor of Banking and Finance (Honours) KPT/JPS (R2/0412/6/0004) (MQA/FA1148) 02/27 

• Bachelor of Biomedical Science (Honours) KPT/JPS (R2/720/6/0089) (MQA/FA0484) 05/26 

• Bachelor of Biotechnology (Honours) KPT/JPS (R3/0512/6/0020) (MQA/FA0472) 03/33 
• Bachelor of Business (Honours) KPT/JPS (R2/345/6/0561) (A9964) 07/26 

• Bachelor of Business (Honours) in International Business and Marketing KPT/JPS (R3/0488/6/0032) (A9968) 07/29 
• Bachelor of Chemical Engineering with Honours KPT/JPS (R3/0711/6/0025) (MQA/FA8741) 05/32 
• Bachelor of Computer Science (Honours) KPT/JPS (R2/481/6/0256) (MQA/FA2541) 03/28 
• Bachelor of Culinary Management (Honours) KPT/JPS (R3/1013/6/0033) (A9387) 11/30 

• Bachelor of Design (Honours) in Creative Media KPT/JPS (R3/0211/6/0099) (A10960) 07/32 

• Bachelor of Education (Honours) KPT/JPS (R2/144/6/0005) (MQA/FA2073) 02/28 

• Bachelor of Electrical and Electronic Engineering with Honours KPT/JPS (R3/0712/6/0018) (MQA/FA9625) 05/32 

• Bachelor of Entrepreneurship (Honours) in Team Entrepreneurship KPT/JPS (R/0414/6/0282) (MQA/FA12931) 01/30 

• Bachelor of Fashion Design Technology (Honours) KPT/JPS (R/0212/6/0024) (MQA/FA13005) 05/30 
• Bachelor of Finance and Economics (Honours) KPT/JPS (R2/0412/6/0003) (MQA/FA1152) 02/27 

• Bachelor of Food Science (Honours) KPT/JPS (R3/0721/6/0006) (MQA/FA0139) 02/33 
• Bachelor of Information Technology (Honours) KPT/JPS (R2/481/6/0280) (MQA/FA2538) 04/28 

• Bachelor of Interactive Spatial Design (Honours) KPT/JPS (N/0211 /6/0001) (MQA/PA 15476) 06/27 
• Bachelor of International Events Management (Honours) KPT/JPS (R3/1015/6/0008) (A9385) 11/32 

• Bachelor of International Hospitality Management (Honours) KPT/JPS (R3/1013/6/0007) (A9386) 11/32 
• Bachelor of International Tourism Management (Honours) KPT/JPS (R3/1015/6/0024) (A9388) 11/32 
• Bachelor of Laws (Honours) KPT/JPS (R2/380/6/0007) (MQA/FA0204) 06/26 
• Bachelor of Mass Communication (Honours) KPT/JPS (R3/0323/6/0035) (MQA/FA0119) 02/33 
• Bachelor of Mass Communication (Honours) (Digital Media Production) KPT/JPS (R3/0323/6/0025) (MQA/FA0121) 02/33 

• Bachelor of Mass Communication (Honours) in Advertising and Brand Management KPT/JPS (R3/0323/6/0078) (MQA/FA0120) 02/33 

• Bachelor of Mass Communication (Honours) in Public Relations and Event Management KPT/JPS (R3/0323/6/0037) (MQA/FA0123) 02/31 

• Bachelor of Mass Communication (Honours) in Public Relations and Marketing KPT/JPS (R3/0323/6/0024) (MQA/FA0122) 04/31 

• Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering with Honours KPT/JPS (R3/0714/6/0021) (MQA/FA9624) 05/32 

• Bachelor of Mechatronics Engineering with Honours KPT/JPS (N/0788/6/0008) (MQA/PA17371) 05/31 

• Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery - MBBS KPT/JPS (R3/0912/6/0017) (MQA/FA11155) 12/32 

• Bachelor of Patisserie Arts (Honours) KPT/JPS (R/1013/6/0025) (MQA/FA12932) 01/30 

• Bachelor of Performing Arts (Honours) KPT/JPS (R/0215/6/0005) (MQA/FA11649) 06/29 
• Bachelor of Pharmaceutical Science (Honours) KPT/JPS (N/0916/6/0012) (MQA/PA16919) 11/28 

• Bachelor of Pharmacy with Honours KPT/JPS (R2/0916/6/0024) (MQA/FA4664) 10/27 

• Bachelor in Philosophy, Politics and Economics (Honours) KPT/JPS (N/0388/6/0005) (MQA/PA17442) 07/29 

• Bachelor of Psychology (Honours) KPT/JPS (R/311/6/0071) (MQA/FA7019) 06/27 
• Bachelor of Quantity Surveying (Honours) KPT/JPS (R3/0734/6/0017) (MQA/FA8178) 03/33 
• Bachelor of Science (Honours) in Architecture KPT/JPS (R3/0731/6/0002) (MQA/FA11341) 02/28 

• Bachelor of Science (Honours) in Culinology KPT/JPS (R3/1013/6/0038) (MQA/FA0187) 03/33 
• Bachelor of Science (Honours) in Sustainable Digital Construction Management KPT/JPS (N/0733/6/0001)) (MQA/PA 15286) 07/27 

• Bachelor of Social Science (Honours) in International Relations KPT/JPS (R/0312/6/0001) (MQA/FA11704) 10/29 

• Bachelor of Software Engineering (Honours) KPT/JPS (R2/481/6/0726) (MQA/FA0600) 05/26



For More Info

This publication contains information, which is current as of November 2025. Changes in circumstances after this date may impact upon the accuracy or timeliness 
of the information. Taylor’s College/ Taylor’s University does its best to ensure that the information contained herein is accurate, but reserves the right to change 
any information described in this brochure without notice. Readers are responsible for verifying information that pertains to them by contacting the college/ 
university.
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